ORDINANCE NO. 867

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FIRST AMENDED RED LODGE DEVELOPMENT CODE PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED THROUGH ORDINANCE 840 INCORPORATING THE CHANGES IN THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MONTANA ADOPTED BY THE 2005 MONTANA LEGISLATURE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RED LODGE, MONTANA:

RECITALS

Ordinance No.840 was previously adopted by the Red Lodge City Council on November 10, 1998 and was referred to and commonly known as the First Amended Red Lodge Development Code; and

In 2005, the Montana Legislature adopted a variety of changes in the State Law requiring Cities and Municipalities to additionally change or amend their codes and/or ordinances in order to maintain their respective compliance with State Law; and,

The City Council deems it necessary and appropriate to amend certain parts of the First Amended Red Lodge Development Code in order to remain consistent and compliant with State Law;

Now, therefore, the City Council of the City of Red Lodge ordains as follows:

AMENDMENTS

- 1. The City Council of the City of Red Lodge adopts the changes, amendments and/or modifications to the First Amended Red Lodge Development Code as recommended and prepared by Staff and attached hereto for reference. The First Amended Red Lodge Development Code as amended by this Ordinance shall be entitled, labeled and known as the Second Amended Red Lodge Development Code.
- 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby rescinded and repealed.
- 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect thirty (30) days after its final adoption by a majority of the elected members of the City Council.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the first reading this 35 day of July 2006.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the second reading this <u>\$\frac{1}{2}\$</u> day of <u>_{\frac{1}{2}}\$</u>

MAYOR

	ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
94		
	Replace Comicials	
•	City Clerk	City Attorney